

Docket No. 46062-2018

In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

IN THE MATTER OF SYLTE'S PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RULING REGARDING
DISTRIBUTION OF WATER TO WATER RIGHT NO. 95-0734.

GORDON SYLTE, AN INDIVIDUAL, SUSAN GOODRICH, AN INDIVIDUAL, JOHN
SYLTE, AN INDIVIDUAL, AND SYLTE RANCH LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AN
IDAHO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES; AND GARY SPACKMAN, IN HIS
CAPACITY AS THE DIRECTOR OF THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES,

Respondents-Respondents on Appeal,

v.

TWIN LAKES IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, MARY A. ALICE, MARY F.
ANDERSON, MARY F. ANDERSON ET AL., DEBRA ANDREWS, JOHN ANDREWS,
MATTHEW A. BAFUS, CHARLES AND RUTH BENAGE, ARTHUR CHETLAIN JR.,
CLARENCE & KURT GEIGER FAMILIES, MARY K. COLLINS/BOSCH PROPERTIES,
SANDRA COZZETTO, WES CROSBY, JAMES CURB, MAUREEN DEVITIS, DON ELLIS,
SUSAN ELLIS, SCOTT ERICKSON, JOAN FREIJE, AMBER HATROCK, BARBARA
HERR, WENDY AND JAMES HILLIARD, PAT & DENISE HOGAN, STEVEN &
ELIZABETH HOLMES, LEIF HOUKAM, DONALD JAYNE, DOUGLAS I & BERTHA
MARY JAYNE, TERRY KIEFER, MICHAEL KNOWLES, ADAM KREMIN, ROBERT
KUHN, RENE LACROIX, JOAN LAKE-OMMEN, LARRY D & JANICE A FARIS LIVING
TRUST, TERRY LALIBERTE, PATRICK E. MILLER, WILLIAM H. MINATRE, ANGELA
MURRAY, DAVID R. NIPP, JOHN NOONEY, STEVE & PAM RODGERS, KIMBERLI
ROTH, DAVID & LORI SCHAFER, DARWIN R. SCHULTZ, MOLLY SEABURG, HAL
SUNDAY, TCRV LLC, TWIN LAKES, LLC, RICK & CORRINNE VAN ZANDT, GERALD
J. WELLER, BRUCE & JAMIE WILSON, DAVE ZIUCHKOVSKI, PAUL FINMAN, AND
TWIN LAKES FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT NO. 17,

Intervenors-Respondents on Appeal,

APPELLANT SYLTE’S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District of
The State of Idaho, in and for the County of Kootenai,
Honorable Eric J. Wildman, Presiding

Michael P. Lawrence [ISB No. 7288]
Jack W. Relf [ISB No. 9762]
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 W. Bannock St.
PO Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701-2720

*Attorneys for Petitioners Gordon Sylte, Susan
Goodrich, John Sylte, and Sylte Ranch Limited
Liability Company*

Albert P. Barker [ISB No. 2867]
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
1010 W Jefferson St, Ste 102
PO Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139

*Attorneys for Twin Lakes Flood Control
District No. 17*

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General,
Darrell G. Early
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Natural Resources Division
Garrick L. Baxter [ISB No. 6301]
Kristina Fugate [ISB No. 9242]
Deputy Attorneys General
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
PO Box 83720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Department’s legal conclusions should not be presumed valid..... 10

II. Sylte’s senior priority right is protected from interference by juniors..... 10

A. The 1989 Decree and Idaho law protect Sylte’s senior priority. 10

B. The Respondents disregard the protections secured by a senior priority date..... 12

III. Sylte is entitled to Twin Lakes’ natural pre-dam flow in Rathdrum Creek, and is not claiming artificially stored waters..... 16

A. Sylte’s natural flow is the pre-dam outflow furnished by Twin Lakes’ natural storage..... 16

B. The artificially stored water in Twin Lakes was not “already appropriated” when Sylte’s 1875 natural flow right originated..... 19

IV. Twin Lakes’ natural pre-dam outflow at times exceeded its inflow..... 21

A. Judge Magnuson’s findings demonstrate that pre-dam outflow to Rathdrum Creek exceeded Twin Lakes’ inflow during summer months..... 21

B. TLIA’s secondary sources are not relevant to this case..... 24

V. The 1875 right’s volume element does not dictate Twin Lakes’ outflows..... 27

A. Sylte’s senior priority means it will be delivered water before others in times of scarcity..... 28

B. The volume limit measures the amount diverted not delivered..... 29

VI. Sylte does not claim immunity from the futile call doctrine so long as it is applied correctly..... 33

VII. Consideration of documents outside the record was not harmless error. 35

VIII. Sylte is entitled to an award of attorney fees and costs and Respondents are not. 36

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

A & B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Dep't Of Water Res., 153 Idaho 500, 284 P.3d 225
(2012)..... 12

Arkoosh v. Big Wood Canal Co., 48 Idaho 383, 283 P. 522 (1929) 12

Bennett v. Nourse, 22 Ida. 249, 125 P. 1038 (1912) 10, 11, 15

Bower v. Moorman, 27 Idaho 162, 147 P. 496 (1915)..... 13

Brown v. Greenheart, 157 Idaho 156, 335 P.3d 1 (2014)..... 24, 35

Carey Lake Reservoir Co. v. Strunk, 39 Idaho 332, 227 P. 591 (1924)..... 12

Chisholm v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res., 142 Idaho 159, 125 P.3d 515 (2005) 10

City of Blackfoot v. Spackman, 162 Idaho 302, 396 P.3d 1184 (2017) 39

Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790, 252 P.3d 71 (2011)..... 13

Crow v. Carlson, 107 Idaho 461, 690 P.2d 916 (1984) 11

Gilbert v. Smith, 97 Idaho 735, 552 P.2d 1220 (1976) 34

In re SRBA, 157 Idaho 385, 336 P.3d 792 (2014)..... 11

Jenkins v. State, Dept. of Water Res., 103 Idaho 384, 647 P.2d 1256 (1982) 12

Krempasky v. Nez Perce Cty. Planning & Zoning, 150 Idaho 231, 245 P.3d 983
(2010)..... 38

Magic Valley Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Prof'l Bus. Servs., Inc., 119 Idaho 558,
808 P.2d 1303 (1991) 9

McGinnes v. Stanfield, 6 Idaho 372, 55 P. 1020 (1898) 30

Neighbors for a Healthy Gold Fork v. Valley Cty., 145 Idaho 121, 176 P.3d 126
(2007)..... 38

*Neighbors for Pres. of Big & Little Creek Cmty. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Payette
Cty.*, 159 Idaho 182, 358 P.3d 67 (2015)..... 37

Rangen, Inc. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res., 159 Idaho 798, 367 P.3d 193 (2016)..... 8, 10

State v. Hagerman Water Right Owners, Inc., 130 Idaho 727, 947 P.2d 400 (1997)..... 32

Twin Lakes Vill. Prop. Ass'n, Inc. v. Crowley, 124 Idaho 132, 857 P.2d 611 (1993)..... 8, 9

United States v. American Ditch Assoc., 2 F.Supp. 867 (D. Idaho 1933) 31

Ward v. Kidd, 87 Idaho 216, 392 P.2d 183 (1964) 12

Washington Cty. Irr. Dist. v. Talboy, 55 Idaho 382, 43 P.2d 943 (1935)..... 19, 20

Weeks v. McKay, 85 Idaho 617, 382 P.2d 788 (1963)..... 12

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-117..... 37, 38
Idaho Code § 12-117(1)..... 37
Idaho Code § 12-121..... 38
Idaho Code § 42-106..... 12
Idaho Code § 42-607..... 29
S.B. 1333, 2000 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 241 (Statement of Purpose, R.S. 09456) 38

Other Authorities

Idaho Const. art. XV § 3 12
Jerry R. Rigby, *The Development of Water Rights and Water Institutions in the Upper Snake River Valley*, THE ADVOCATE, Vol. 53, No. 11/12 (Nov./Dec. 2010)..... 24, 25, 26
R.A. Slaughter, *Institutional History of the Snake River 1850-2000*, University of Washington (2004) 24, 25
TONY OLENICHAK, CONCEPTS, PRACTICES, AND PROCEDURES USED TO DISTRIBUTE WATER WITHIN WATER DISTRICT #1 (Mar. 2, 2015) 27
